STATE OF INDIANA)	BEFORE THE INDIANA COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE CAUSE NO: 15227-AG16-0421-106	
COUNTY OF MARION)	SS:		
IN THE MATTER OF:)	
Jessica Pauline Maschino)	
6596 E. Middletown Rd.		j ·	ii 🖪 tan geren gener
Waldron, IN 46182-9582)	AUG 12 2016
Respondent,))	STATE OF INDIANA DEPT. OF INSURANCE
Resident Producer License #	: 735958	į	
Type of Agency Action: Enfo	orcement))	

FINAL ORDER

The Indiana Department of Insurance ("Department") and Jessica Pauline Maschino ("Respondent"), a licensed resident Indiana insurance producer, signed an Agreed Entry which purports to resolve all issues involved in the action by the Department regarding Respondent's license, and which has been submitted to the Commissioner of Insurance (the "Commissioner") for approval.

The Commissioner, after reviewing the Agreed Entry, finds it has been entered into fairly and without fraud, duress or undue influence, and is fair and equitable between the parties. The Commissioner hereby incorporates the Agreed Entry as if fully set forth herein, and approves and adopts in full the Agreed Entry as a resolution of this matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commissioner of Insurance:

Respondent's insurance producer license number 735958 shall be permanently 1. revoked, effective immediately, for providing incorrect, misleading, incomplete, or materially untrue information a license application in accordance with Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(b)(1); for failing to timely notify of a criminal prosecution as required by Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-17(b); and, for having been convicted of a felony in accordance with Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(b)(6).

ALL OF WHICH IS ORDERED this 12 day of _

Indiana Department of Insurance

Distribution:

Cathleen Nine-Altevogt INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 311 West Washington Street, Suite 103 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2787

Jessica Pauline Maschino 6596 E. Middletown Rd. Waldron, IN 46182-9582

STATE OF INDIANA)) SS:	BEFORE THE INDIANA	
COUNTY OF MARION)	COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE	
	CAUSE NO: 15227-AG16-0421-106	
IN THE MATTER OF:)	
Jessica Pauline Maschino)	
6596 E. Middletown Rd.		
Waldron, IN 46182-9582		
Respondent.	AUG 12 2016	
Resident Producer License #: 735958	STATE OF INDIANA DEPT. OF INSURANCE	
Type of Agency Action: Enforcement)	

AGREED ENTRY

This Agreed Entry is executed by and between the Enforcement Division of the Indiana Department of Insurance ("Department"), by counsel, Cathleen Nine-Altevogt, and Jessica Pauline Maschino ("Respondent"), an Indiana resident insurance producer, to resolve all issues in the above-captioned cause number. This Agreed Entry is subject to the review and approval of the Commissioner of the Department ("Commissioner").

WHEREAS, Respondent is a licensed Indiana resident insurance producer holding license number 735958;

WHEREAS, Respondent obtained the producer license with qualifications for Property and Casualty lines of authority on November 9, 2015;

WHEREAS, on or about September 21, 2014, Respondent was charged in Jennings County Circuit Court under Cause Number 40C01-1410-F4-000003, with one (1) felony count of Burglary of a Dwelling; one (1) felony count of Unlawful Possession of Syringe Knowingly

Possess Syringe with Intent to Violate; two (2) counts of felony Theft Where Value of Property is Between \$750 & \$50k; and, three (3) counts Class A Misdemeanor Theft;

WHEREAS, on or about March 10, 2016, Respondent pled guilty to Felony 4 Burglary of a Dwelling and two (2) counts of Felony 6 Theft Where Value of Property is Between \$750 & \$50k;

WHEREAS, the Respondent failed to disclose the pending charges in Jennings County on her November 5, 2015 Indiana insurance producer application for licensure;

WHEREAS, the Respondent's conduct is a violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(b)(1), which states that an applicant shall not provide incorrect, misleading, incomplete, or materially untrue information in a license application;

WHEREAS, Respondent, after obtaining her license, failed to notify the Department within thirty (30) days after her January 21, 2016 pretrial hearing date in this matter;

WHEREAS, the Department alleges that Respondent's conduct, as stated herein, is in violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-17(b), which states not more than thirty (30) days after an initial pretrial hearing date, a producer shall report to the Commissioner any criminal prosecution of the producer initiated in any jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the Department alleges that Respondent's conduct, as stated herein, is in violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(b)(6), which states that the Commissioner may permanently revoke an insurance producer's license for having been convicted of a felony;

WHEREAS, Respondent is subject to administrative action in accordance with Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(b)(2)(A), which authorizes the Commissioner to permanently revoke an insurance producer's license for violating an insurance law; and,

WHEREAS, the Department and Respondent (collectively "the parties") desire to settle the issues without a hearing.

IT IS, THEREFORE, NOW AGREED by and between the parties as follows:

- The Commissioner has jurisdiction over the subject matter of and the parties to this Agreed Entry.
- 2. This Agreed Entry is executed voluntarily by the parties.
- 3. Respondent voluntarily and freely waives the right to a public hearing on the issues in this matter.
- 4. Respondent voluntarily and freely waives the right to petition for judicial review of this agreement and the Commissioner's Final Order.
- 5. Respondent's Indiana insurance producer license number 735958 shall be permanently revoked, effective on the date of the Commissioner's Final Order in this matter.
- 6. The Department agrees to accept Respondent's compliance with the terms of this agreement as full resolution of this matter.
- 7. Respondent has entered into this agreement freely, and has not been subject to duress, threat or undue influence.
- 8. Should this Agreed Entry not be accepted by the Commissioner, it is agreed that presentation to and consideration of this Agreed Entry by the Commissioner shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Commissioner from further participation in or resolution of these proceedings.
- 9. Respondent is aware that failure to comply with any of the terms of this agreement will result in the matter being set for a hearing.

its terms. 9-9-16
Date Signed Cathleen Nine-Altevogt, Attorney (32706-49) Indiana Department of Insurance essica Pauline Maschino, Respondent STATE OF INDIANA) SS: COUNTY OF Before me a Notary Public for Decation County, State of Indiana, personally appeared Jessica Pauline Maschino being first duly sworn by me upon her oath, says that the facts alleged in the foregoing instrument are true. and sealed this <u>29th</u> day of _ SEAL My Commission expires: 4/Dec-10, 2020 County of Residence: Lealar

Respondent has carefully read and examined this agreement and fully understands

10.